

MU Extension named endowments

Endowments may be named as a tribute in honor of someone living, or in memory of someone that has died. The following is a list of all named MU Extension endowment funds.

Endowment Name	Purpose
Wayne L. Atkins University Extension Middle Managers Professional Improvement Endowment	May be used to support professional development activities for MU Extension middle manager, and/or selected individuals to develop or secure professional development materials.
David E. Baker Distinguished Extension Programmatic Leadership Award Endowment	May be used to recognize outstanding faculty service in agriculture and natural resources for MU Extension.
Thomas Glenn Brown and Mildred Graue Brown Endowment for Professional Development Awards in Extension	May be used to provide support awards to University of Missouri Extension field faculty in recognition of excellence and commitment to professional growth. First preference shall be given to faculty in agribusiness, animal and/or plant specialties.
Pat and Tom Buchanan Endowed Fund	May be used to provide support for professional development for MU Extension faculty. Preference shall be given to offcampus Business Development and Human Environmental Sciences Specialists.
Willis E. Davis Memorial Endowment	May be used to support MU Extension programs in Butler County.
Ruth Lee Flory Memorial Endowment Fund	May be used to support various MU Extension programs to expand and enrich the quality of educational services offered by the MU Extension Home Economics Program and specifically for the use and development of nutrition education resources for infants, children, and young adults.
Alex and Dundee Gates Memorial Fund in Agricultural Extension	May be used to recognize a regional specialist who has demonstrated outstanding extension leadership in research/demonstration and/or innovative curriculum development.

Frank Graham University of Missouri Extension Council Boone County Building Endowment	May be used to support the physical plant/facility needs of the MU Extension program in Boone County. Expenditures may include, but not be limited to, renovations, improvements, equipment, etc.
Mary Nell Greenwood Memorial Endowment Fund	May be used to expand and enrich the quality of educational services offered by the University of Missouri's Extension Program.
Jack R. Horton, DVM Memorial 4-H Scholarship	Shall provide scholarships to 4-H members from Boone County, Missouri who are interested in a career in animal health.
Hattie S. and Hattie I. Martin Endowment Fund	May be used to support MU Extension programs in Lincoln County.
Gamma Sigma Delta Fred Meinershagen Fund for Agricultural Extension Excellence	May be used to provide for the recognition of excellence in agricultural extension scholarship, leadership or professional improvement at the discretion of the Dean of the College of Agriculture, Food and Natural Resources.
J. U. Morris Memorial Endowment	May be used to expand and enrich the quality of educational services offered by the University of Missouri's Extension program.
C. Brice Ratchford Memorial Fellowship Fund	One fellowship may be awarded annually to a University of Missouri faculty member whose accomplishments exemplify Dr. Ratchford's commitment to advancing the land-grant mission through extension, international education, or agricultural economics programs.
Foy Cleveland Real and Helen Logan Real Endowment Fund	May be used to expand and enrich the quality of educational services offered by MU Extension. Emphasis should be on efforts that would not normally be available in the absence of outside funding. Ten percent is restricted for the benefit of disadvantaged youth in Vernon County.
Carl N. Scheneman Excellence in Teaching Award	An annual award will be made to selected staff members based on teaching activities conducted on behalf of the University during the preceding 12 months (July 1 through June 30). The teaching activities may be for single or multiple programs.

MU Extension Advancement
Phone: 573-882-2680 • Web: https://extension.missouri.edu/

2

Charles A. Stacey and Robert L. Vickery Extension Endowment	May be used at the discretion of the Director of the Cooperative Extension Program.
Robert R. Thomasson Endowment Fund	An annual monetary award may be made to selected staff member(s) based on criteria established by a committee appointed for such a purpose by the Director of Cooperative Extension.
Dr. Ronald J. Turner Endowed Fund	May be used to provide support for global education opportunities for Extension faculty and staff.
Louie and Thelma Van Buren Endowment Fund	May be used to support the MU Extension Youth Program Associate position serving Clinton County.
W. C. and Juanita Wombles Endowment Fund	May be used to support MU Extension programs in Livingston County.